Exhibit 99.1

Meeting Our Customers’

Energy Needs:

A Strategic Plan For

Uncertain Times

Our Mission:

Westar Energy provides safe, reliable, high quality electric energy

service at a reasonable price to all customers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction — ( Planning in an Uncertain Era	3

The Fundamentals of our Strategy	6

Overall Planning Approach	12

Generation	15

The Appropriate Supply Plan	22

Energy Efficiency	30

Transmission	40

Environmental Issues and Projects	43

Reliability Initiatives	50

Financing the Strategy	55

Rate Implications of Sustained Capital Investment	57

Regulatory Plan	59

The Way Forward	60

Introduction — Planning in an Uncertain Era

Westar Energy has been engaged in a comprehensive planning effort to develop and refine investment choices and operational initiatives to serve the future energy needs of our Kansas customers. We worked from the premise that any plan must; (a) be consistent with our resolve to succeed as an electric-only public utility and (b) fit within the broader context of evolving public sentiment about energy and environmental policy. The velocity and magnitude of technological, market and policy change affecting the industry is unprecedented and, as a consequence, the effort has not been routine. Matters we considered include:

•	Just in the last two years, the estimated price of a baseload coal plant has nearly doubled — from about $1,200-$1,500 per kW to as much as $2,400-$2,900 per kW.

•	During the same period, the monthly average price of natural gas has slumped as low as $3.65 per MMBtu and soared as high as $15.41 per MMBtu.

•	The uncertainty is not just financial; during late 2005 and much of 2006, Westar experienced serious challenges in obtaining timely coal deliveries.

•

Concern that there might be a correlation between greenhouse gases (GHG) and global warming has moved from a polarizing debate to mainstream belief, leading to calls for urgent and fundamental change in energy production and consumption.

•	The public increasingly is drawn to the allure of “clean coal,” even though the requisite technologies have not yet proved themselves in commercial applications.

•	A growing body of the public and policy-makers across the country is poised to reconsider long-held anxieties about nuclear generation in exchange for its promise of carbon-less power.

•

A lack of consistency in how states and federal agencies are addressing air quality issues is creating enormous uncertainty about future operational and financial burdens on existing and future fossil-fuel generation.

•

While energy efficient appliances give consumers the ability to reduce their electric usage, the ever-expanding array of energy-hungry appliances pushes demand steadily upward as electricity becomes an ever-more integral part of our modern, high-tech lives.

Good utility planning traditionally has sought to minimize the variables and to make reasoned judgments based upon well-accepted rules of the game. Given the velocity and magnitude of change in our industry, what characterizes good planning now is the ability to embrace uncertainty. It is perilous to do anything less.

A utility planning process, by its very nature, is designed to achieve a reasonable level of certainty and reasonably assured outcomes. However, Westar sees seismic shifts in the assumptions shaping our industry that have convinced us that this is not a time to be satisfied with conventional thinking, nor, when so much is at stake, is it right to manufacture a clarity around these issues that does not exist. Our planning efforts have identified fundamental uncertainties affecting our business: volatility in fuel and construction costs; technological advances in how electricity is generated, delivered and metered; new imperatives for energy efficiency; and evolving environmental policies and standards. We believe what characterizes good planning is to embrace these uncertainties and to acknowledge our limited capability to predict future outcomes.

Accordingly, Westar has chosen a strategy that creates and preserves as many options as possible, avoids over-commitment to a single dominant approach, and maintains diversity through flexible supply planning and cost-effective demand management.

Guiding Principles of Westar’s Strategy

•	Be flexible, adapt as conditions change

•	Preserve options

•	Maintain diversity

•	Avoid over-commitment to one course

Significant elements of our strategy have been shared publicly, presented to the Kansas Corporation Commission (Commission), and are now being reviewed or implemented. They include the environmental upgrades at the Jeffrey Energy Center and other coal plants, construction of the Emporia Energy Center, the development of major wind generation capability, and the building and upgrading of transmission facilities. Westar has also publicly advised of our intention to invest significant additional resources to enhance our distribution system, and develop multiple energy efficiency programs and supporting infrastructure. Although each project is discrete — and may be proposed in individual filings to the Commission — each is also an essential component of our overall strategy. Our intent in this paper is to lay out the rationale and context for this broader strategy and to explain the implications of various options.

Westar’s management believes in the inherent value of openness and transparency — so that our customers, investors, and regulators know what we are doing, why we are doing it, and what we anticipate the costs and benefits to be. It is our hope that this paper will facilitate the continued development of a collaborative and cooperative approach to addressing Kansas’ and the industry’s energy challenges.

The paper is also intended as an invitation to open discussion with the Commission and other policy-makers regarding both the uncertainties and the foundational shifts in the energy picture. While, of course, respecting the independence of the Commission in its regulation of Westar, we believe that having a shared understanding of industry conditions provides worthwhile context for future decisions.

The Fundamentals of our Strategy

Westar’s customers have enjoyed reliable electric service at prices that are very low in both absolute and relative terms. Electricity cost as a percentage of household income for our residential customers has declined significantly over the last 30 years. (Figure 1) Notably, this decline has occurred in the face of rising household electricity consumption.

Westar compares very favorably with electric rates in Kansas but, even more notably, our rates, at $.06/kWh on average, are more than 30% below the national average of approximately $.09/kWh. (Figure 2) Equally important for Westar is that our customers in both our north and south regions now have virtually identical tariff structures and legacy rate differentials have been significantly narrowed.1 Future cost increases and infrastructure investment will necessarily mean higher prices for customers. Nonetheless, we believe that our approach will afford a solid means to preserve a continuing relative price advantage for our customers well into the future, even as absolute prices increase.

[1]	We are now approaching the time when the tariff structures and rate schedules for Westar North and South should be fully consolidated.

Like many other utilities, Westar typically would be expected to meet increased customer demand by building peaking units until overall load grew to a point where baseload plant economics would prevail. If we were to follow that approach, we would be building a baseload coal plant, similar to those at LaCygne or Jeffrey, to become commercially operational in the middle of the next decade. A confluence of events, however, indicates that such an approach brings greater risk for Westar and its customers than it did in the past:

•	rapidly rising costs for construction materials, equipment, and labor for baseload generating facilities;

•	rapidly growing opposition to using coal to generate electricity, fueled by the intense policy debate regarding carbon dioxide emissions and GHG effects;[2]

•	notable improvements in wind technology, coupled with abundant Kansas wind resources; and

•	evolving state and federal policies encouraging the development of transmission plant, renewable energy sources, and a focus on energy efficiency.

These factors lead us to pursue a strategy that respects these uncertainties and seeks to navigate a path for the next few years that will help us control risks and continue to assess the changing landscape of our industry and its impact on our long-term strategy and investments.

The evaluation of options that once seemed either obvious or undesirable may change. For this time, however, we have concluded that Westar should:

1.	Attempt to bridge the gap in emerging generation technologies and satisfy environmental concerns through a combination of:

•	energy conservation and efficiency programs;

•	wind generation;

•	high efficiency, quick starting natural gas combined and simple cycle turbines;

•	transmission network enhancements;

•	enhancements to the productivity of existing coal plants; and

•	extending the operating life of our existing nuclear plant.

[2]	Natural gas is also a fossil fuel, but only emits about 40% of the carbon dioxide that coal generation emits.

2.	Continue to make significant investments in environmental upgrades at existing coal plants.

3.	Continue to study and remain flexible with respect to traditional baseload coal, nuclear, and emerging baseload technologies.

4.	Construct new (and improve existing) high-voltage transmission facilities that will enhance reliability, improve the ability of Kansas utilities to move economic energy into and across the state, and facilitate the development of wind generation.

5.	Defer as long as we reasonably can the addition of a conventional baseload pulverized coal plant.

6.	Maintain focus on improving the reliability of our distribution system for our retail customers.

7.	Deploy advanced metering infrastructure to:

•	Enable energy efficiency programs;

•	Improve service reliability;

•	Increase customers’ service options and control over their energy service; and

•	Improve customer satisfaction.

Our plans do not mean that Westar will not need baseload plants in the future. Long-term trends in customer demand all suggest that, at some point, Westar will again have to invest in baseload generation. However, we believe there is great value to Westar and its customers from deferring a commitment to a conventional coal plant — especially at a time when the cost may be $2 billion and there are so many questions being raised about the environmental impact of continued development of this conventional technology.3 It is our expectation that, while we pursue a more diverse and flexible approach to supply planning, greater clarity will emerge regarding future environmental policy. We also expect that information regarding the commercial availability and costs of the emerging baseload technologies, particularly related to “clean coal,” will become more certain.

These strategies reflect an evolution, not a departure, from our track record of ensuring Kansas has low-cost, reliable power — in fact, we believe they are consistent with our commitment to ensure that our investments are aligned with a clear view of emerging technology, market needs and public policy. The departure is the shift from the norms that have characterized our industry for decades. We are now entering an era where environmental considerations will weigh heavily in shaping the understanding of and policy for energy development in our country. It is still very much a work in progress.

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Westar does not engage in climate change debate in this paper. Rather, we address that subject as an acknowledged political and social reality around which we must plan to meet our customers' needs. In September 2007, Westar issued a policy statement with regard to its position on climate change. This policy statement is attached as Appendix A.

What Guides us to our Strategy

We are committed to openly sharing with policy-makers the process we went through to arrive at our strategy, as well as the considerations we weighed. We also believe the rhetoric that characterizes some of the debates in our industry should yield to thoughtful analysis and a dispassionate view of the facts. In that spirit, we will outline here the overall planning approach we employed, followed by our evaluation of possible energy supply and demand resources. In this evaluation, we categorize options as core or complementary elements of our comprehensive strategy — and also identify options that are not now part of our strategy, but should continue to be studied. We will detail how we evaluated each supply and demand resource and how we arrived at the core and complementary elements of our strategy. Finally, we will discuss why we believe we should not eliminate some potential options that could become more viable as circumstances change.

In preparing our strategy, we have continued to work with experts from Black & Veatch, LLP (B&V) regarding generation needs and alternatives. The B&V studies provided a foundation for our decisions and the associated Commission filings for the Emporia Energy Center and wind generation. The studies also constituted important inputs into our development of an overall supply and demand strategy. The forecast peak demand used in our current planning studies utilizes a methodology that was jointly developed by KCC staff and Westar.

Following are the key areas of our planning addressed in this paper:

Generation Considerations

The generation component of our plan now contemplates:

•	completion of the natural gas peaking units at the Emporia Energy Center;

•	development of wind generation by year end 2008;

•	when necessary, reliance on an additional natural gas peaking unit; and

•	the subsequent construction of an intermediate duty combined cycle natural gas-fired plant.

There are several factors that will influence our plans for these generation additions:

•	customer response to our energy efficiency and demand side initiatives;

•	the availability of options to acquire existing generating capacity in the region;

•	the future status of long-term wholesale power supply sales contracts;

•	our ability to contract for and import power over the transmission grid;

•	the results of turbine and other upgrade efforts undertaken in conjunction with environmental investments at our coal plants; and

•	our ability to extend the operating life of the Wolf Creek nuclear plant.

A significant contribution to our ability to defer a new baseload plant and aggressively pursue wind generation is the existence and continued long-term use of our high quality and highly reliable baseload coal and nuclear stations, and our plans to continue to improve the productive capability of these stations.

Generation planning is a continuing process, however, so we fully expect to make adjustments to our construction schedule as conditions change and we revise our assumptions accordingly.

Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management Initiatives

Westar will propose several energy efficiency initiatives and the enabling technologies that can be deployed to make energy efficiency a more integral part of the Kansas energy mix. We will explain how these technologies, including what are referred to as advanced metering infrastructure and meter data management systems (AMI/MDM), can assist customers in using energy more efficiently and in reducing peak demands on our system. These technologies also offer service-related benefits such as improved outage responses, better-informed reliability planning, and enhanced customer satisfaction.

Transmission Enhancements

The transmission section of this paper will show how major transmission enhancements are integral to our strategy. Our focus will be to improve the capability and efficiency of our system. This will permit us to maximize access to generation resources, as well as to prepare for the greater integration of wind power into the state’s generation mix.

Environmental Issues and Projects

Continuing our focus on ensuring our existing assets are operating in an environmentally responsible way, we will discuss the environmental considerations in our plan, including environmental retrofits at the Jeffrey, Lawrence and Tecumseh Energy Centers and LaCygne Station, and anticipated additional costs necessary to ensure compliance with applicable government requirements.

Reliability Initiatives

The reliability of our distribution system is another essential part of our plan, and in this section we will detail the initiatives such as performance measures and objectives and associated programs and plans (e.g., vegetation management and preventive maintenance) we are undertaking to assure reliable service to customers.

Financing and Rate Implications

The magnitude of, and the risks associated with, the investments being discussed here carry implications for rates and the credit standing of the company. We will address long-term financing plans and rate implications associated with these significant infrastructure investments. We start from a position of a very strong price advantage for our customers and a restored credit standing for the company. Our intent is to preserve those foundations at a time when increasing energy costs are a fact of life and the climate for investment is uncertain.

Regulatory Plan

The final section of the report provides an overview of anticipated regulatory filings and approvals associated with implementation of the various components of our strategy.

Overall Planning Approach

Starting in late 2006, it became apparent that in almost any direction we focused, we saw unprecedented change. At first it was subtle: rising materials prices; contractors seemingly less hungry for business; the hiring of skilled labor taking a bit longer. Then we saw others in the industry announcing upward revisions to their cost estimates on major projects. Almost immediately after we agreed to purchase the Spring Creek peaking plant in Oklahoma, we noticed that prices paid to purchase existing merchant power plants starting to increase — making our effective cost of $175/kW a tremendous bargain compared with the rising tide of the market.4 We then experienced rising costs for our environmental retrofit projects at LaCygne Station and Jeffrey Energy Center. We also observed much higher demands being placed on the rail system, including incidences of longer cycle times for coal deliveries continuing from late 2005.

In recent years, public interest in utility-related environmental matters has grown significantly. Until recently, announcements pertaining to new coal plants did not attract much opposition.5 Now, an announcement of a coal plant anywhere in the United States seems to attract vigorous opposition and intense scrutiny. At the same time, national policy leadership began to project a more urgent and concerned tone about climate change and the role the United States ought to play in addressing it. Today, the debate seemingly is no longer about whether climate change is happening, but rather about who pays for supposed remedies.

Today, we see proposed coal plants either being postponed or canceled. Examples of this are the eight TXU coal plants canceled in Texas, the rejection of the Florida Power and Light Company’s (FPL) proposed Glades County coal plants by the Florida Public Service Commission and the North Carolina decision to scale back Duke Energy’s planned coal expansion from two to one unit. It was in this still-developing context that Westar announced in December 2006 that it was deferring a decision on its potential plans and possible sites for a future baseload coal plant. Of course, closer to Westar, regulators have more recently denied coal plants in Oklahoma and western Kansas.

These events — coming in such swift succession and with such mounting force — caused us to step back from our traditional approach to planning. No longer could we count on the market following a sustained direction for any reasonable period of time. No longer could we count on predictable costs for labor or materials. In fact, there are now so many influential and uncontrollable variables — including public and political sentiments about the choices we face as a society on energy and climate concerns — we concluded that we must start finding a way to reflect them in our thinking.

[4]	Recent reports indicate that construction costs for a new gas turbine peaking unit may exceed $550/kW — approximately three times the acquisition cost of Spring Creek.

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Indeed, when Westar announced in May 2005 that it was initiating a search for the site of a future coal plant, reaction was generally supportive. Proponents from several areas of the Kansas enthusiastically sought to have a coal plant located in their vicinity.

First, we determined that we must look at the potential impact of these variables, including evolving public opinion, on our future investments in generation. When we objectively considered these influences, our analysis led us to conclude that these debates would inject significant uncertainty into the normally more stable planning process. We determined that the right path was not to try to predict the outcome of such turmoil, but rather to embrace the uncertainty as a reality and use it as context — rather than as a threat — to our planning. Accordingly, we approached our strategy with the aim of preserving flexibility and options as long as possible, maintaining diversity in our energy supply portfolio, and avoiding the over-commitment to what could turn out to be “fragile” or even “bet-the-company” energy supply strategies that might also harm our customers’ interests.

In our planning process, we looked at the attributes of potential elements of an energy supply portfolio under various scenarios. We then classified each potential supply source:

CLASSIFICATION	DEFINITION
Robust	useful and valuable in almost any imaginable circumstance
Flexible	likely can be added, deleted, or adapted to fit many changing circumstances
Fragile	while potentially valuable in a narrow set of circumstances, might create huge liabilities in other circumstances

The Planning Landscape

We believe environmental stewardship has now taken on a level of importance akin to that of reliability and price.

As an initial step in the planning process, we considered the reasons behind the advantages that our customers presently enjoy: reliable service and low prices. Those benefits stem largely from long-term decisions made with regard to our power portfolio, namely the decisions to build baseload coal plants, a nuclear plant, and to use natural gas sparingly. We also considered our use of wholesale sales as a means of balancing the economies of energy supply with changing demand, both over the short and long run. We then looked at the overall landscape to determine what might be the best way to maintain (and even extend) these advantages for our customers, and to consider the heightened concerns about environmental stewardship, which we now believe take on a level of importance akin to that of reliability and price. Would the best approach be to do more of the same? Or would advantage come from doing something different?

The drivers in these analyses included such things as natural gas supplies and price volatility. We considered evolving environmental regulations; opportunities for us and the industry to increase production from existing plants; and the developmental state of generation technologies. In particular, we looked at generating technologies in the context of environmental concerns and the degree to which emerging technologies have been proved and commercially demonstrated. An economic overlay included factors such as the global demand and price trends for industrial materials, engineering services and skilled labor. We researched the potential for conservation and energy efficiency. We also considered assumptions about variability in future customer demand. Our conclusions follow.

Generation

Natural Gas Generation

Natural gas is a proven fuel source for peak generation — it is generally efficient, its capital costs are relatively low and it has lower carbon emissions than coal-fired baseload generation. While natural gas serves well for peak generation, it is a poor substitute for baseload generation for the industry as a whole. The significant negatives we observed included rapidly declining production curves and high and volatile prices. Moreover, if there are delays in the construction of baseload coal or nuclear plants, the demand for natural gas likely will be even greater than it is today, driving prices higher still.

But when we looked specifically at Westar, we saw another factor. Because of our prior management’s decisions to build baseload plants in the 1970s and 1980s, only a small portion of Westar’s electric generation — about 3%-6% — is fueled with natural gas. This compares with 19% on average for the nation. Accordingly, where other utilities might be putting their customers at undue risk to take on any more exposure to natural gas prices, Westar could generate additional electricity from natural gas and still use proportionately far less gas than many other utilities.6 For example, FPL has stated that if it has to build natural gas fired plants in lieu of its proposed, but recently rejected, coal plants, FPL will be 70% dependent on gas-fired generation by 2016.

From these observations we drew four conclusions:

1.	Our existing gas fleet, even though having been in service for many years, performs well and serves as a dependable base giving us great flexibility in choosing ways to expand our generation resources.

2.	The use of our existing gas plants, coupled with new turbines, can be an effective complement to intermittent wind generation.

3.	The combination of gas and wind provides a hedge to mitigate potential carbon taxes and other related costs.

4.	Although not a substitute for long-term baseload plants, more reliance on natural gas, when combined with wind generation over the next few years, should allow us to span the present period of uncertainty with respect to developing technologies and environmental policy.

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While there may be narrow circumstances in which more reliance on natural gas is appropriate, i.e., the unique circumstances Westar describes in this report, Westar believes that due to the decreasing availability of supplies and the cost and volatility of natural gas, it should not be considered widely as a regional or national substitute for needed baseload generation.

Our proposed plan suggests that we may increase our percentage of generation from natural gas from approximately 6.0% in 2007 to 10% or 11% in 2017. Although this likely will cause our costs to rise from their current levels, other new sources of generation also would cause prices to rise, and perhaps by much more. Moreover, we believe using a bit more natural gas is a responsible trade-off when one considers the huge and unknowable risks associated with alternative strategies to meet customer demand — particularly the risks of moving ahead on a conventional coal or nuclear plant or on a commercially unproven technology.

Existing Baseload Coal

We concluded that our existing baseload coal assets must continue to be a core element of our supply strategy. Our coal fleet today provides about 79% of our electric generation. With solid predictive maintenance practices, coal generation will continue to be an essential resource for Westar and its customers. We believe maintaining and maximizing the use of these existing assets is a prudent course of action. Accordingly, we are upgrading the environmental controls at these existing plants, and, as provided in the permit application we recently submitted to the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE), we are seeking to make environmental modifications that also allow us to increase the production and efficiency of these assets. It is important to note that one factor enabling Westar to pursue wind generation as aggressively as we have is the existence of our highly reliable baseload coal and nuclear plants and our plans to use them well into the future.

New Baseload Coal

Even though so much of our electricity already comes from coal, given cost and environmental concerns about additional coal plants, we concluded that deferring (for as long as we responsibly can) a commitment to a new baseload coal plant was a prudent course of action.

In arriving at this conclusion, we considered a number of factors. The first was cost uncertainty as to both fixed and variable costs. Although the cost of coal as a fuel source has been much less volatile than natural gas or purchased power prices, because coal plants emit more than twice the CO 2 of modern natural gas-fueled plants, a carbon tax or cap and trade program could make the variable cost of producing electricity from coal much less attractive.

There were also the capital costs to consider. The size and complexity of coal stations, coupled with the global demand for engineering services, industrial material and skilled labor have driven the cost of building coal plants to record high levels. As stated in our opening of this paper, we estimate that the cost of constructing a baseload coal plant has about doubled in just the last couple of years. Moreover, given that the optimum economic size of such a plant is as much as 800 MW or more, a single generating plant can cost as much as $2 billion. This exceeds the $1.9 billion combined net book value of all of Westar’s existing generating plants. We also considered the enormous concentration of risk associated with having $2 billion of investment concentrated in a single generating unit.

If one considers the possibility of having to extract and sequester carbon from such a plant with technology that does not yet exist (at least on a commercially-proven basis for utility-scale applications), the risks are magnified. Moreover, it is possible that emerging carbon regulations may provide some relief relating to existing assets through a “grandfathering” protocol. It seems less likely that new plants would be afforded any such relief. In our planning we considered the possibility of having to make extensive and expensive modifications to a brand new $2 billion plant to equip it with some as yet unknown form of carbon capture and storage capability.

Accordingly, we came to the conclusion that it is prudent to avoid a commitment to a new baseload coal plant for as long as we can without impairing reliability. This does not mean that we will never need to build another baseload coal plant or that a baseload plant will not clearly be in the best interests of our customers. Our decision is to defer, not to completely avoid, construction of such a plant. Moreover, circumstances will change, and they could potentially change quickly in the direction of an opposite conclusion. Nevertheless, we see deferral, for as long as is responsible, as the appropriate course of action at this time.

With regard to the future of baseload capacity in our plan, our approach is to remain flexible.7 An illustration of what this means is that we will continue to study the feasibility of constructing a coal plant, or potentially acquiring rights in a plant that might be developed by another. We may ask the Commission in a future application to approve the cost recovery of such ongoing studies, even if they do not result in the actual construction of a new plant. Our studies to date suggest that there may be only a very few suitable sites in Kansas for a new coal plant. It is prudent for us to spend modest amounts to preserve this option for the future. In addition, we remain flexible with regard to potentially co-owning coal capacity developed by another utility or even acquiring capacity in an existing coal plant.

Nuclear Power

If carbon dioxide and other greenhouse gases continue to be the concern they are today, and absent some unforeseen break-through technology, the United States must again embrace nuclear power. Nuclear power produces virtually no greenhouse gases. Today, approximately 19% of our nation’s electricity comes from nuclear power.

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For example, in the event of significant customer response to our energy efficiency initiatives that actually reduces demand and leaves Westar with excess generating capacity, our current plan would permit us to address this circumstance by retiring our older, less efficient gas-fired generating facilities. If, instead of maintaining this flexibility we had moved ahead to construct a large baseload plant, then we and our customers would be confronting more constrained and much more expensive options for addressing such an eventuality.

Over the past 15 years, the improvements in the output of existing United States nuclear plants have provided the energy equivalent of building about 20 more plants. Wolf Creek is an example of this type of improvement. During its first five fuel cycles, it operated at an average capacity factor of 74%. For the last five fuel cycles, it has operated at an average capacity factor of 91%. Moreover, Wolf Creek’s owners and Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation have undertaken efforts to increase the plant’s peak capacity from 1,150 MW to 1,200 MW. Combined, the improvements in operations and capacity reflect the equivalent of about a 28% increase in annual MWh production. Westar has benefited to the extent of its 47% share of the plant. In addition, every nuclear plant that has sought re-licensing has had its petition granted. Westar and its co-owners have requested a 20-year life extension and expect a ruling from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission late this year. Unfortunately, the achievement of these remarkable gains in productive output means that further gains of such magnitude cannot be replicated.

Simply replacing existing nuclear plants as they are retired will require a huge commitment to nuclear power. If we are to meet new demand, or supplant existing demand that today is met by fossil fuels, a much greater commitment to nuclear power is required.

Nevertheless, there are tremendous obstacles to any renaissance in nuclear power. First, until October 2007, no license for a new nuclear power plant had been sought in the United States for over 30 years. Second, there exist substantial obstacles to long-term spent fuel storage. Finally, because no nuclear plant has been built in the past decades in the United States, no one knows what a plant will cost or how long it will take to bring one on-line.

We believe the appropriate place in our supply plan for nuclear energy is to maintain, and where possible, expand Wolf Creek’s productive capability, and to remain vigilant and flexible with regard to potential interest in another station — some day. Wolf Creek is on a site originally designed for two units. 8 It is possible that another unit might some day be developed along side of it. It is also possible that the current owners of Wolf Creek might seek to own some or all of such a unit. Until some important questions are answered, however, we believe it is more prudent for us and our customers to be in a position of being a “fast follower” rather than an “early adopter” with regard to new nuclear plants.

As indicated in the case of new baseload coal, we believe a responsible approach to new nuclear power is to continue to study it and maintain a position of readiness. It is possible that in a future application Westar might request Commission authority to recover costs associated with the ongoing study related to expanding Wolf Creek’s present capacity, or potentially acquiring an interest in additional nuclear capacity at the Wolf Creek site or elsewhere.

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Because Wolf Creek operates at substantially higher capacity factors than originally anticipated, it also requires more cooling water than originally anticipated. Accordingly, Wolf Creek’s existing water rights are not likely to be adequate for two units of Wolf Creek’s design, size, type, and performance.

Clean Coal Technologies

Westar is keenly interested in the prospects for “clean coal” technologies, but it is important to our discussions that there be a shared understanding of what “clean coal” is — the term is not very definitive in the public debate, nor even in the industry. The term can embrace a range of technologies – Rankine-style9 super-critical or ultra super-critical steam, oxy-fired coal, CO2 capture and sequestration and coal gasification.

Type of System	Characteristics	Benefits/issues

Rankine Super-critical or Ultra super-critical steam	A variation on the conventional steam power cycle in which system pressure operates in excess of the critical point (3300 psi).	Rankine Supercritical/ Ultra supercritical cycle is more efficient than conventional subcritical Rankine cycle. A 3500 psi supercritical unit with double reheat is about 4% more efficient than the subcritical Rankine.

Oxy-fired coal	Oxygen-firing of pulverized fuel (PF) in boilers involves the combustion of pulverized coal in a mixture of oxygen and recirculated flue gas in order to reduce the net volume of flue gases – compared with the normal pulverized coal combustion in air.	Increases the CO2 concentration in the off-gases from about 15% for PF up to a theoretical 95% and thus creates a gas stream thought to be more conducive to capturing and sequestering carbon.

Flue gas carbon capture and sequestration	Processes by which CO2 is extracted from the flue gas as it exits the boiler or turbine (i.e, post-firing), with the CO2 subsequently transmitted to a place or state in which it can be stored.	CO2 is prevented from becoming a GHG; a challenge is extracting the CO2 from a low-pressure gas stream in which it reflects only about 10%-15% of the volume.

Coal gasification with carbon capture and sequestration	Extracts and sequesters the carbon dioxide before combustion, leaving more pure “syngas” to be burned in traditional combined cycle gas turbine.	Seeks to capture carbon, before it is combusted, from a gas stream in which CO2 may represent about 50% of the gas volume.

Unfortunately, with the exception of the Rankine system, the discussion of these technologies is well ahead of commercial reality. For example, for all of the talk about

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This involves a thermodynamic process by which heat is converted into work through the production of steam that is then used to drive a turbine. The steam is produced by applying an external heat source to a working fluid in a closed loop.

carbon capture and sequestration, there exists no utility-scale flue gas carbon capture from a coal-fired electric power plant anywhere in North America. As for utility-scale integrated coal gasification combined cycle plants, only two of them exist in the entire United States, both of which required years of effort to achieve reasonable capacity factors, burn primarily pet coke rather than coal, and do not sequester any carbon. As evidence of the challenges of building new coal plants, Tampa Electric Company (TECO) and PacifiCorp (a subsidiary of MidAmerican Energy Holdings), both recently announced the withdrawal or deferral of plans to construct integrated gasification combined-cycle technology (IGCC) plants. In making its announcement, TECO cited continued uncertainty related to CO2 regulations, particularly capture and sequestration issues, and the potential for related project cost increases. Even with $133.5 million in federal tax credits available to TECO for the project, TECO stated that with regulatory uncertainty and related potential cost increases, IGCC “may not be the most cost-effective technology to use at this time.”10

As appealing as these technologies may be — and as much as they may be the focus of media attention and public and political fascination in the global warming debate — they are no panacea in their current form. We believe it prudent to insulate our customers from risky ventures, which may be better suited to larger companies with greater financial resources and with larger customer bases over which to recover the potentially ballooning costs. While some may characterize companies exercising such caution as “dragging their feet” in the future, we believe a “fast follower” approach is reasonable, prudent and best serves the long-range interests of our state. We are committed to remain active in our study of these developments, and nimble enough that we can quickly adopt technologies once they are commercially proven. It is possible that at some future date we would propose specific projects or research and development efforts for which we would seek appropriate cost recovery in rates, including participating in broad-scale research with other utilities or the Electric Power Research Institute. In the interim, we welcome confirmation of our plan to continue to study clean coal technology, and, for the time being, to avoid major commitments to it.

Wind Power

Wind is the most readily available renewable generation resource in Kansas — and with a new generation of technology and a wave of popular support, it has come into its own as a viable option for utilities seeking to close the gap between growing electricity usage and the pressures on traditional fossil fuel power plants. With the right understanding of how wind can augment the supply of power — and appreciating its practical limitations — wind can play a valuable and essential role in our future energy resources in Kansas.

[10]

On January 30, 2008, the U.S. Department of Energy announced that it was abandoning the FutureGen project. FutureGen was intended to be an experimental clean-coal project employing carbon capture and sequestration technology. The 275 MW plant was estimated to cost $1.8 billion at the time of abandonment or over $6,500/kW.

In its favor, wind power has been propelled most recently by significant advances in the size and efficiency of wind turbines — from less than a megawatt each only a few years ago to 3 MWs or more today. Additionally, there is greater confidence that new turbine designs and materials can lead to better long-term reliability (although because of the technology’s relative infancy, that optimism has not yet been established in long-term applications).

The availability of wind compared with other forms of renewable energy in Kansas is supported by Westar’s experience with the request for proposals (RFP) we issued in February 2007. Our RFP was open to all forms of renewable energy. However, all the responses we received were for wind energy.

At the same time, we must recognize that wind cannot supplant baseload generation over the long term. Baseload power is controllable and — absent a forced outage — can be relied upon to consistently deliver electricity when needed. By contrast, wind production may founder in the still air of a hot summer day. Where wind works best is when it is matched with a controllable peak power source like natural gas combustion turbines that can be ramped up or down to respond to the vicissitudes of nature.

Although wind power still carries risks (some of which are often overlooked in the public debate), we are confident that wind power has earned a place in the mix of power resources in Kansas. We are committed to move forward with investments in this area and anticipate the commercial operation of three Kansas wind farms totaling nearly 300 MW of generation by year-end 2008.

The Appropriate Supply Plan

A number of significant factors can influence the propriety of a supply plan — among them are social considerations, geopolitical influences, regulation, technology, and economic conditions. These factors and others, working together and against one another, create an endless number of possible outcomes and conditions that can create both modest and extreme, and sometimes unpredictable, results.

Given the nature of Westar, its investor base, and the essential nature of the public service we provide, we set about developing a strategy that we expect will substantially reduce the probability of extreme outcomes. In essence, instead of focusing all of our efforts in an area that might have a huge payoff (for us and/or our customers) in very limited circumstances — but could put the company and its service at risk if those narrow circumstances do not occur — we instead focused on maintaining more diversity in our planning. This approach decreases the likelihood of extreme outcomes — essentially by trading off the chance for very positive (but improbable) outcomes for the assurance that we were not putting our customers or investors at undue risk. We believe this approach to be fully consistent with our strategy of being a pure electric utility; a strategy that we announced five years ago and one that we have continued to execute.

In forming Westar’s strategy, we looked comprehensively at potential supply and demand resources. This included a review of our existing resources: coal plants; Wolf Creek; transmission investments; gas steam plants; gas turbines; purchased power; and demand side management. We also looked at resources we do not presently have in our portfolio, including: wind; potential new baseload or nuclear plants; emerging clean coal technologies; advanced metering and meter data management systems; new energy efficiency programs; and other forms of renewable energy.

Evaluation of Potential Supply and Demand Resources

We evaluated the fitness of each resource for our supply plan by considering whether the resource held a position of advantage, disadvantage, or uncertainty with regard to important factors. From that, we determined a recommended course of action with respect to the resource. As described earlier in this report, we sought to gauge in what ways each resource was robust, flexible or fragile — and assess how each option would allow us to achieve our “bridging” strategy in a way that had the least cost impact on our customers while delivering the highest value and reliability. (Table 1 set below) Following is our assessment of the advantages, disadvantages and uncertainties of each resource option:

Table 1

	ADVANTAGE	DISADVANTAGE	BOTH/NEITHER/ UNCERTAIN
Wind Power
Political acceptance	•
Path to cost recovery	•
Portfolio diversity	•
Synergy with transmission and gas generation	•
Mitigates potential for more costly, less logical renewable mandates	•
Cost		•
Stability of technology/risk of rapid technological obsolescence		•
Ability to estimate future costs			•
Purchased Power agreement (PPA) or ownership options			•
Operational learning curve			•
Future of production tax credits			•
New Baseload (pulverized coal)
Proven, familiar technology	•
Fits baseload profile	•
Reliable	•
Low operating cost (absent extreme carbon penalty)	•
Local acceptance	•
Emissions (carbon, sulfur, NOx, mercury)		•
Water use		•
Fuel delivery risk		•
International public opposition		•
Seen as “old” technology		•
Rapidly rising costs		•
Huge single shaft capital commitment		•
Clean Coal (IGCC, Oxy-Carbon capture)
Policy support (at least initially)	•
No meaningful utility-scale experience		•
Uncertain cost/impact on rates		•
Uncertain development time		•
Unproven carbon capture		•
Unknown carbon penalty			•

Table 1 (continued)

	ADVANTAGE	DISADVANTAGE	BOTH/NEITHER /UNCERTAIN
Smart Grid
Scalable/modular	•
Likely path to cost recovery	•
Political acceptance	•
Operational efficiency and excellence	•
Customer education and acceptance		•
Ability to firm up financial business case			•
Completing and changing technology/risk of obsolescence			•
Effectiveness			•
Existing Gas Steam Plants
Very low net investment	•
Pipeline access	•
Lower carbon emissions	•
Public acceptance	•
Current under-utilized capacity	•
Load following flexibility	•
Exposure to gas prices		•
High operating cost		•
Age		•
Thermal efficiency		•
Ability to burn oil			•
Gas Turbines (Existing & Future)
Average age	•
Pipeline access	•
Geographical diversity	•
Operational flexibility	•
Modularity/shaft risk	•
Lower carbon and water usage	•
High availability to complement wind	•
High operating costs		•
High exposure to gas price volatility		•
Thermal efficiency			•

Table 1 (continued)

	ADVANTAGE	DISADVANTAGE	BOTH/NEITHER/ UNCERTAIN
Energy Efficiency
Political acceptance	•
Flexible/scalable/ability to pilot test	•
Internal (self help; e.g., heat rate projects) as well as external (customer) opportunities	•
Ability to predict outcomes		•
Path to cost recovery (e.g., customer investment and lost sales volumes)			•
Cost			•
Effectiveness as a generation substitute			•
Customer expectations			•
Existing Coal Fleet
Low operating cost	•
Reliable	•
Retrofitting to latest environmental requirements	•
Local political acceptance and support	•
No present call to shorten their lives or curtail production	•
Well-established proven technology	•
Heavy carbon emitters		•
Heavy water users		•
Fuel delivery risk/cost of transportation		•
JEC site suitable for future expansion			•
Age			•
PRB coal			•
New Nuclear
Zero carbon emissions	•
Growing public acceptance	•
Low marginal cost	•
Heavy water user		•
Extreme capital commitment		•
Lack of modularity/scalability		•
Uncertain costs		•
No long-term waste storage solution		•
Uncertain construction schedule		•
Operational flexibility		•
Site suitability for another unit at Wolf Creek			•

Table 1 (continued)

	ADVANTAGE	DISADVANTAGE	BOTH/NEITHER/ UNCERTAIN
Transmission Expansion
Consistency with policy mandates/directives	•
Known technology	•
Path to cost recovery	•
Core competency	•
Synergy with wind	•
Degree of outside influence and control		•
Lack of scalability/high cost		•
Competition			•
Purchased Power
Smaller on-balance sheet capital commitment	•
Ability to plan with smaller or shorter term increments	•
Discourages Kansas energy independence		•
Exposure to sharp price volatility at the end of contracts		•
Inability to earn a return on investment		•
Impact on creditworthiness		•
Less subject to oversight of KCC			•
Creditworthiness of counter parties			•
Reliability of counter parties			•
Flexibility			•
Other Renewables (Solar/Landfill Gas/Hydrogen/Biomass)
Ability to pilot small scale	•
Lack of meaningful scale		•
No industry standards		•
Immature technology		•
Cost		•
Geographic limitations of solar		•
Future mandates			•

We concluded from the analysis of each resource type that:

•

Wind generation, conservation and efficiency, new transmission investments, continued reliance on our existing baseload plants, and enhanced use of gas turbines should be core elements of our supply strategy — elements that we intend to pursue wholeheartedly.

•

Implementation of smart grid technology, continued use of our older gas steam turbines, and purchased power have advantages, but that they also have prevalent weaknesses or limitations. However, because they are flexible, we include them in our strategy as complements to the core items.

•

With respect to new baseload coal plants, new nuclear plants, emerging clean-coal technologies or forms of renewable energy other than wind, we believe the appropriate course of action is to study them further, but not to pursue them today as part of our supply strategy.

The summary of our strategic assessment of options for meeting customer demand appears in Table 2.

Table 2

	Robust	Flexible	Fragile
Wind	ü
Consumer energy efficiency	ü
Smart grid		ü
Transmission expansion	ü
Existing coal fleet	ü
Wolf Creek	ü
Gas/steam plants		ü
Gas turbine (peaking/mid-duty)	ü
Purchased power		ü
New conventional coal baseload			ü
New nuclear			ü
Other renewables			ü

Electric Loads & Resources Modeling

The long life of many of our generating resources requires that we consider a planning horizon of decades. However, because circumstances change dramatically over time, and because the nearer term has the greatest weight in terms of present value to our customers and us, we have focused our attention on the first 10-year period.

The left side of Figure 3 above shows our 2007-system peak and reserves, as well as reflecting load and reserve growth through 2018. It reflects an annual growth rate in electrical demand of approximately 1.5%.11 Our 2007 peak demand was 4,836 MW.12 For planning purposes, we project the peak to be 5,648 MW in 2018. We are required by the SPP to maintain a 12% capacity margin above peak demand. The right side of Figure 3 shows net resources that we expect to be available by 2018.

Table 3 shows the baseline assumptions we used to estimate the cost of different types of capacity, fuel and other variable costs/benefits, availability factor and capacity factor.

Another factor is customer demand. While our customer base has been growing steadily, and demand for energy along with it, we know that customer demand might also change. In fact, some of our efficiency programs are specifically designed to change customer demand. Accordingly, scalability of the resource is an important factor. If we can flex the resource to meet changing customer demand, it presents an advantage. An inflexible resource would score poorly in that regard. The programs designed to reduce demand are described in the next section of this report.

[11]	Westar and Commission Staff have finalized a collaborative forecast demand model. Westar has incorporated results produced by that model into its supply planning and decision-making.

[12]	By contract, we also currently provide significant generating capacity to other distribution utilities, primarily in Kansas.

Table 3

Baseline Assumptions (500 MW)

	Coal	Wind	Natural Gas Combustion Turbines	Natural Gas Combined Cycle
Capital $/kW	$2,400-$2,900	$1,650-$2,200	$500	$800
Fuel Cost (Tax Credit) $/MWh	$14.50	($19.00)	$83.81	$55.25
Non-Fuel Variable O&M $/MWh	$2.20	N/A	$2.00	$2.50
Non-Fuel Fixed O&M $/kW-yr	$17	$30	$6	$13
Capital Cost	$1,325M	$963M	$250M	$400M
Availability Factor	85% - 95%	N/A	95% - 100%	95% - 100%
Planned Capacity Factor	85% - 95%	36% - 45%	5% - 15%	25% - 60%

Present Supply Plan

Table 4 below shows our present supply plan, including the MW we intend to install and the years in which the plan shows the additional generation is needed. Our plan includes building or acquiring 300 MW of wind generation to be commercially operational in 2008. For reasons that we described in detail in our wind generation predetermination filing, the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. (SPP) credits capacity to wind at only a fraction of the installed nameplate rating. Although Westar is developing almost 300 MW of wind generation through ownership or power purchase agreements, it is assigned a 10% capacity recognition because of its intermittent characteristics and the SPP policy.

Table 4

	Incremental MW			Total without Wind	Wind	Total with Wind
	CT/CC/Aero	Coal	Nuclear
2007	300	175		475		475
2008	310			310	30	340
2009	300			300		300
2010
2011			16	16		16
2012
2013	150			150		150
2014
2015	350			350		350
2016			4	4		4
Total	1,410	175	20	1,605	30	1,635

Energy Efficiency

Paradox #1

Although customers endorse energy efficiency and express a desire for it, there is little evidence that they have curbed their ever-increasing consumption of energy. The challenge is not one of technology, but rather how to match technology with a broader public acceptance of the need for a change in behavior.

Westar is a microcosm of what is happening nationally in the electric energy sector. Consider first the national appetite for electricity. The Energy Information Administration (EIA) forecasts electricity consumption to increase at an average annual rate of 1.3% through 2030. It is reasonable to assume the electricity usage by Westar customers will largely parallel this growth trend.

Energy efficiency is important to Westar’s plan. Many energy efficiency technologies can be deployed faster and at lower cost than supply-side options. Accordingly, we view energy efficiency as a high priority energy resource.13 Another benefit of energy efficiency is that it reduces GHG emissions, first through direct load reduction and second by deferring the need for new generation. If we are entering a carbon-constrained future, energy efficiency’s value will rise. The virtues of energy efficiency elevate it to a preferred option for electric utilities. Westar is no exception. In our educational and communications plans, we are promoting energy efficiency as “the first thing to do.” It cannot answer the entire electric resource need, either nationally or for our customers, but it is the best first step. Energy efficiency holds great promise.

What is the rub? Although customers endorse energy efficiency and express a desire for it, there is little evidence that they have curbed their ever-increasing consumption of energy. The challenge is not so much one of technology, but rather how to match technology with a broader public acceptance of the need for a change in behavior. For this reason, and probably others, opinions vary widely on energy efficiency’s potential effect on demand and savings associated with it. Much depends on accurately predicting the vagaries of human behavior and, harder yet, changing consumer behavior.

[13]

Some argue that “negawatts” of energy efficiency are of equal value to megawatts. Even if this were true and we attained a degree of energy efficiency such that every additional megawatt of load was offset by a negawatt of energy efficiency, we would still eventually have to add generation because existing facilities will wear out. Nevertheless, energy efficiency is a high priority resource. For example, a well-designed demand response program could be treated as a resource in Westar's dispatch order; the demand response program would be triggered when it became the most economic increment in the generation dispatch order to meet customer demand.

Energy efficiency is not achieved merely by the actions of electric utilities. To succeed, policymakers will have to align incentives for utilities and their customers — and begin to take a visible role in convincing the public that energy efficiency is now a public priority. This means that serious consideration must be given to regulatory mechanisms to make energy efficiency a sustainable business model for utilities. That includes determining the potential of demand response options like real-time pricing. Electric rates are low compared with income,14 and in Westar’s case this is particularly so. Moreover, longstanding rate setting practices disguise price signals and sometimes maintain rates at artificially low levels. As a result, consumers have few prompts to change their behaviors — or perceptions. Innovative ratemaking approaches for implementing energy efficiency programs such as real-time or time of use pricing, decoupling, targeted incentives and incorporating demand side management (DSM) in rate base all merit Commission evaluation. These approaches are not exclusive of one another – nor is this list exhaustive.

Paradox #2

With Westar’s relatively low electricity prices and without technology to receive price signals, consumers have few prompts and little economic incentive to be more efficient in their use of electricity.

On October 10, 2007, the Commission issued an order in its generic docket on energy efficiency in which it recognized that Kansas’ two largest electric utilities already have energy efficiency programs under way or planned. We are pleased that the Commission wishes to promote energy efficiency through a collaborative process among utilities, consumers and government agencies. Clearly, the Commission has ample authority over investor-owned utilities to approve energy efficiency programs and adopt innovative ratemaking mechanisms, including increases in rates of return or other incentives, to advance the interests of both customers and utilities.15 Given the Commission’s express findings and clear statements of intention, it appears to us that no statutory hindrances exist. Westar will be participating actively and constructively in the two parallel investigations the Commission has initiated to evaluate costs and benefits of energy efficiency programs and to examine how the Commission will address ratemaking treatment of energy efficiency programs.

[14]	See Figure 1, page 6.

[15]

In the same order, the Commission noted its limited jurisdiction over retail rates of municipal and small cooperative utilities. Westar has engaged in wholesale business with many Kansas municipal utilities and rural electric cooperatives, and plans, whenever practical, to invite those same wholesale customers to participate in our energy efficiency programs. For example, though it will not be practical to include them in a retail real-time pricing program, they could participate in a Westar direct load control (DLC) thermostat program or in several Westar demand response initiatives, provided they reimburse Westar's costs and agree to the terms the Commission sets forth for the programs. If their costs and contribution to Westar's margins match those borne by our retail customers, we will avoid any cross-subsidization.

On July 1, 2007, Westar announced the creation of an energy efficiency department. It was not created from thin air or a radical departure from our usual business. Rather it was a natural development borne of our customers’ expectations, technological advances, long-term investment planning, and public policy and environmental concerns.

The new energy efficiency department will have responsibility for:

•	consumer education;

•	implementation of direct load control (DLC) and DSM programs; and

•	developing alliances with heating, ventilating and air conditioning dealers, builders, architects, and others to encourage use of high efficiency equipment and building practices.

Customers have expressed a desire, in various ways, but particularly in our customer satisfaction surveys, for Westar to help them get more value out of their energy dollars.16 Technology now enables energy efficient practices that are convenient to customers, practices that do not connote a pejorative significance of “sacrifice” or “self-denial.” Westar faces requirements for unprecedented investment in new sources of power to meet growing electricity demands and in our “wires” infrastructure to continue to provide reliable service. Given these investment requirements, it is imperative to pursue energy efficiency so customers can make choices that enable them to extract more value from their energy purchases. At national, state and local levels of government, the policy environment is ripe for energy efficiency initiatives, even those that may cause higher costs but are deemed worthwhile to protect the environment. The wisest energy choices may also lead to higher reliance on electricity than on other energy sources.

Paradox #3

Energy efficiency programs sometimes are considered expenses, when in fact they really function as investment in that they help avoid or delay much more costly investments in new generation.

Westar has identified several energy efficiency programs and described them previously to the KCC, first in the filing requesting predetermination of ratemaking principles of Emporia Energy Center and then again in the similar filing for our wind power initiatives. To review, those programs are:

1.	Residential and commercial Direct Load Control (DLC) for central air conditioning, electric water heaters, swimming pool pumps, and other interruptible devices;

[16]

This phenomenon is counter-intuitive. Customers seem to understand that if we help them consume less electricity, our profits fall and their rates could increase. Nonetheless, they desire or even expect that we, as the energy expert, can help them become more energy efficient. Their expectation bodes well for customer acceptance of a new regulatory policy that allows utilities to earn on energy efficiency programs.

2.	High efficiency heat pumps with mandatory DLC;

3.	High efficiency residential and commercial water heating heat pumps with mandatory DLC;

4.	Energy efficiency assistance to low-income households;

5.	Targeted energy audits to identify energy efficiency opportunities for commercial and large residential customers.

DLC and DSM Programs

The technology for DLC and DSM is commercially available, and firms that provide deployment of these services are already actively soliciting business. For example, DLC thermostats17 can be offered to our residential customers on a “turn-key” contract basis by several firms. Likewise, several firms contract with utilities to provide demand response services for commercial and industrial customers. This type of service is also known as peak shaving or demand response. In some instances, it also involves customer-owned distributed generation that the utility may dispatch remotely.

Westar’s DLC & DSM Initiatives

•	Employee test of residential DLC thermostats

•	Voluntary program to measure efficiency gains

•	Extend DLC peak shaving to commercial and industrial customers

In April 2007, Westar issued a request for proposals to vendors of DLC and DSM. Three firms responded in May 2007. The responses included proposals to provide demand response services for commercial and industrial customers and install DLC thermostats in residential customers’ homes. The load control thermostats typically have an internal communications device that the utility can signal to adjust the thermostat during periods of peak demand in order to shave peak. The thermostats are also programmable, allowing customers to use energy more efficiently year round.

[17]

We plan to market these thermostats by some other description, perhaps as “smart” thermostats. Focus group research has shown that “direct load control” may not be an appealing description to customers. We use the expression “direct load control” in this filing because it is common usage in the utility industry and to ensure clarity.

Westar has already begun testing the thermostats in a small employee pilot program before we roll it out to our customer base. Once satisfied that the program will work, gain consumer acceptance and not harm customer satisfaction, Westar plans to deploy the program in Spring 2008. Assuming successful completion of contract negotiations, Westar plans to deploy a demand response program in 2008. Prior to deployment, Westar will seek the Commission’s approval of these DLC and DSM programs and an accounting authority order to defer their costs for recovery in accordance with the KCC’s rulings in its generic dockets on energy efficiency.

For the DLC thermostat program, we expect to retain a firm to install 5,000 thermostats in 2008. Willing residential customers would receive the thermostat and installation for free, and would benefit for participating through the savings they derive by using less electricity during peak periods.

In order to monitor our peak shaving results, we will randomly install recording meters on several homes that have the DLC thermostat. This will allow us to follow a customer’s load profile to verify load reduction after thermostats are activated during peak periods. We preliminarily estimate that on average each thermostat installation will yield slightly more than 1 kW of demand response.

Programmable thermostat with direct load control capability

In addition to the residential DLC thermostat program in 2008, we plan to retain a firm to help achieve peak shaving for our small and medium sized commercial and industrial customers. The vendors we are evaluating have near real-time monitoring that can verify actual load reduction during curtailment at peak conditions. This demand response initiative will be in addition to our existing interruptible program discussed below. The actual annual costs and amount of peak shaving from this initiative are still being determined.

Energy Efficient HVAC Equipment

The installation of HVAC equipment for consumers involves a large relative investment, complex decision-making and involvement by contractors or homebuilders. As a result, efficiency programs for HVAC demand much more customer education, building of alliances and a longer planning horizon. For example, in the retrofit arena, when such equipment fails (as it has an uncanny habit of doing on the worst, hot summer day!) the homeowner will want it replaced quickly and is likely to give little

thought to what would be the most efficient and cost effective equipment for the next 20 years. Rarely does a residential customer replace fully functioning HVAC equipment, even if it is old and inefficient. We need to find ways to reach these consumers well in advance of the replacement decisions as well as at the moment of decision.

It requires that we develop alliances with HVAC dealers, builders and architects. Effective programs may need to include financing packages, extended warranties, performance guarantees, government grants, tax credits and other similar programs. To make more rapid progress, it may also be necessary to encourage legislation or ordinances that require more energy efficient building codes and standards for equipment and appliances.

Customer Education

To begin the process of education, we have added extensive educational information to Westar’s website and have distributed educational materials. As well, our experience has shown that our employees and retirees can be effective educators of our customers. Most of them live in the communities we serve at retail, and it is natural for many of our customers to consult them on energy matters. We launched an employee and retiree program to offer rebates for them to install high efficiency HVAC equipment. We are also hiring new employees to develop alliances with HVAC dealers, builders, architects, realtors and others who can influence consumer choices of equipment.

Another challenge is customers’ limited awareness of resources available to them. Our initiatives include:

•	School Connections, which offers schools age-appropriate energy efficiency curricula.

•	Westar’s website has “calculators” for customers so that they can estimate savings from potential energy efficiency investments, information for children and an energy efficiency library for adults.

•	Westar is also collaborating with other utilities, environmental groups and the Kansas Energy Office to develop consistent, accurate customer education materials.

•	Media plans are being developed to utilize TV, newspapers and other media with interesting, practical stories about energy efficiency methods and “success stories.”

•	An instructional DVD for residential customers to advise them how to make their homes more energy efficient. A similar video for commercial customers is in production.

•

“Weatherization kits,” to be given to low-income customers, will have such basic products as compact fluorescent light bulbs (CFLs), weather stripping, caulking, insulation-wrap for water heaters, and other energy-saving materials.

•	Working with landlords on ways to make rental properties more energy efficient.

Improvements to Westar’s System

Energy efficiency starts at home, and in our case we have made a commitment to apply energy saving practices throughout our company (given the size of our business, these savings may even rival what we can expect from some of our customer-focused initiatives.)18 For example, we recently filed an application with the Kansas Department of Health and Environment seeking permission to improve Jeffrey Energy Center’s thermal efficiency and modestly increase its output.

As discussed in subsequent sections of this report, we are also seeking ways to improve the efficiency of our transmission and distribution systems. An example is the use of infrared imaging to inspect distribution equipment. These inspections not only can detect likely failures before they occur (clearly a benefit to customer satisfaction), but we are also able to identify and change out equipment that is causing line losses. Another effort under way by our transmission department is to rewire many sections of our oldest transmission lines. Besides improving reliability, these new conductors reduce line losses as well, thus improving efficiency.

In order to lead by example, Westar also recently adopted a policy to adhere to the LEED19 standards for energy efficiency when it builds a new facility or makes major renovations to existing space. For instance, we are renovating and expanding Westar’s service center in Lawrence to standards that will qualify for LEED certification. We intend to invite customers, builders, architects, HVAC dealers, media and others to the site to witness how LEED standards are practically applied.

[18]	Typically when we think of inefficiency we have retail customers in mind, but the greatest potential for efficiency gains is in power plants.

[19]

LEED stands for Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design, also referred to as “Green Building Rating,” and designates the state-of-the art in energy efficient, environmentally sound construction. Refer to www.usgbc.org/LEED, the official website address for LEED.

Compact Fluorescent Lights

Westar has distributed more than 20,000 compact fluorescent lights (CFLs) over the last year. Comparatively low-watt CFLs produce as much light (lumens) as higher-watt incandescent bulbs (a 15-watt CFL produces approximately 900 lumens, the same as a 60-watt incandescent bulb). CFLs use about 75% less electricity than incandescent bulbs. By simply replacing their incandescent bulbs with CFLs, customers can make substantial progress in becoming more energy efficient consumers. In addition, because CFLs expend far less energy on “wasted” heat, CFLs can also reduce air conditioning demand.

Real-Time Pricing

Price signals are the most effective means of stimulating energy efficient and DSM behaviors. Although price elasticity may be muted because of Westar’s relatively low rates and because our customers’ electricity bills have dropped as a percentage of their income, we are nonetheless committed to testing real-time pricing. If real time pricing demonstrates significant price elasticity among our customers, then we can offer (or the Commission may require) widespread real-time pricing tariffs. On the other hand, if most customers participating in the pilot do so because their circumstances make it nearly certain they will benefit by doing nothing except opting into the program,20 then the pilot will fail. Nonetheless, even if we do not gain energy efficiency by price signals, we may still attract enough customers to at least be able to accomplish an appreciable demand response, and thereby defer the need to build additional peaking generation.

Real-time Pricing Initiative

•	Westar collaborating with KCC Staff on real-time pricing pilot program

•	Pilot to test consumer price elasticity

Summer/Winter Pricing Differences and Interruptible Program

Westar, like most utilities in the United States is a “summer peaking” utility, meaning that demand is highest during hot summer weather. Because we must size our resources to meet the peak demand, it means that those same resources may go unused during off-peak periods. By carefully designing rates we can encourage customers to reduce their peak demand, which keeps investment down, but we also can encourage off-peak use, which allows more efficient use of our facilities and keeps our unit costs lower. For example, the winter residential rate encourages wise use of

[20]	Economists sometimes refer to such consumers as “free-riders.” These are customers who already have an off-peak demand profile and would shift little or no demand because of the pricing plan.

energy, particularly for customers who are willing to supplement natural gas space heating with high-efficiency add-on electric heat pumps. The summer residential rate is higher than the winter rate thereby encouraging energy conservation during those months when demand for electricity is highest. The non-residential rate schedules have seasonally differentiated prices but also use demand ratchets to encourage off-peak usage and provide an incentive to avoid establishing high peak demands in the summer period. Pricing of the overall cost of energy designed to encourage the wise use of energy can be found throughout Westar’s tariffs.

Westar also has an active interruptible program with 73 customers participating. While it is an inexact science to attribute momentary demand reductions to specific calls for interruption, our best estimate is that our program has resulted in reductions of approximately 200 MWs. We called on our interruptible customers four days this past summer during high demand periods, and also were able to call on cogeneration units of two of our industrial customers. On those days, we estimate the peak demand reductions from interruption ranged from 201 to 206 MWs.

Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)

Advanced meter reading (AMR) has come a long way since Westar ventured into the technology fifteen years ago. Our initial AMR installations allowed a motor vehicle driving slowly through a neighborhood to receive a signal from a meter giving a reading. It was passive. The new generation of technology — AMI — is two-way communication technology that engages the consumer for the first time, offering many more options for customizing billing, controlling usage by triggering DLC systems, and eventually providing real-time information on pricing. A companion technology — meter data management system (MDM) — stores time-stamped consumption data and additional data gathered by automated meters.

AMI offers inherent benefits to its stakeholders:

Regulators	• Ability to precisely monitor and evaluate effects of energy efficiency initiatives (real-time pricing or demand response programs)

Customers

•        Choice of date to be billed

•        Option for twice-a-month billing

•        Pre-payment for electricity (and alerts for approaching limit)

•        Remote adjustment of thermostats over the Internet

•        Review usage patterns

Utility managers

•        Remote meter reading (with no meter readers in the field)

•        Remote service connection and disconnection

•        Faster restoration of service from outages and better intelligence about operating conditions

Although they have many additional business applications and benefits, AMI and MDM are necessary antecedents for broad deployment of real-time pricing strategies and extensive DSM programs. Eventually AMI/MDM becomes the foundation for a “smart grid,” which has computer-programmed “intelligence” to take automatic action on a transmission and distribution system, and can even go “behind the meter” to help customers use electricity more wisely.

Our approach on all these programs and technologies is to provide sufficient incentives — whether they are economical, practical or simply intriguing — to stimulate a change in behavior that is essential to a real reduction in the growth of electricity usage.

Transmission

The electric industry generally is entering a period requiring significant increases in transmission development. Over the period 2007-2010, our projections indicate a total transmission investment of $501 million, or about $125 million per year. This compares to the total $93.5 million – or an annual average of $18.7 million – Westar invested in transmission plant over the five-year period 2002-2006.

In Westar’s case, the increase is being driven by three main factors:

1.	The need for new high capacity transmission lines. There has not been a new high capacity transmission line built in the Westar service territory since the mid-1980s when lines were constructed to accommodate generation additions at Wolf Creek and Jeffrey Energy Center. The construction of these and other 345 kV lines at that time provided a robust 345 kV network with ample capacity to handle our customers’ needs for decades. However, as a result of FERC’s Order No. 888 requiring shared use of the transmission system, the creation of competitive wholesale power markets and the corresponding increase in demand on the transmission system, the available transfer capability of the 345 kV network is all but gone. We have now reached a point where new high capacity lines are needed to relieve growing incidences of congestion.

2.	FERC’s creation of Regional Transmission Organizations (RTOs), which in this region resulted in the Southwest Power Pool Regional Transmission Organization (SPP). In 2006, the SPP became a certificated public utility in Kansas. (Docket No. 06-SPPE-202-COC). The SPP now has functional control of Westar’s and other regional utilities’ transmission systems and oversees regional planning and requests for all new transmission service. The SPP can direct Westar to build needed transmission projects to provide transmission service not only for Westar’s native load customers but also for any transmission customer in the SPP region. See, SPP Electric Transmission Tariff, Attachment O, Section 4.0(a), (b).

3.	The aging of our existing transmission infrastructure. A substantial amount of our transmission system is 60 to 80 years old. Both physical obsolescence and the inability of these lines to handle higher load require us to rebuild local infrastructure to meet customer demand. Illustrations of this are in the region of Junction City and Manhattan, as a result of expansions to Fort Riley.

High Capacity Transmission Line Projects

Currently, Westar has two high capacity transmission projects under development, with others being analyzed. The Commission recently granted siting authority for a new 345 kV transmission line from the Wichita area to Hutchinson and on to Salina — the Wichita-Reno-Summit project. The project is being constructed in two phases:

•

Phase I A 345-kV line approximately 44 miles in length will be constructed from the existing Wichita 345 kV Substation near the Gordon Evans Energy Center to a new 345 kV substation just east of Hutchinson in Reno County, Kansas (the “Reno County Substation”). Construction of the Reno County Substation is included in Phase 1.

•	Phase II A 345-kV line approximately 54 miles in length will be constructed from the new Reno County Substation to the existing Summit Substation just southeast of Salina.

We estimate this line will cost approximately $150 million to construct. We selected a route largely along existing rights-of-way. This will expedite construction, save costs, and also afford us an economic opportunity to rebuild aging 115 and 138 kV lines still needed to serve the local areas. We expect Phase 1 to be completed by the end of 2008 and Phase 2 to be completed by the end of 2009.

The second high capacity transmission project is a 345 kV line to link our Rose Hill Substation southeast of Wichita with the Sooner Substation in Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company’s territory just south of Ponca City, Oklahoma. Westar will construct the Kansas portion of the line of about 50 miles. Based on preliminary pre-design estimates, Westar estimates its portion will cost $60 million to $70 million. Actual construction costs will be affected by numerous factors, including the final route, engineering design, changes in the prices of transformers, conductor and structures, labor costs and the ultimate cost to acquire necessary rights-of-way. A siting application is now pending before the Commission.

Construction of the line will allow Westar more reliable (i.e., “firm”) import capability from its recently acquired Spring Creek Energy Center to meet customer demand. SPP has authorized us to construct this line. Under SPP protocols, the line will receive base plan funding treatment. Base plan funding allows one-third of the cost of the line to be borne by users of the broader SPP regional transmission system with the remaining two-thirds of the cost to be allocated to the zones that benefit.

Both projects will provide substantial benefits to Westar’s customers, Kansas and the SPP region. The resultant elimination of two key congestion points will allow the sale of additional transmission capacity thereby allowing additional wholesale transactions and more efficient use of existing and new generating sources.

Additionally, a high voltage line will need to be built to:

•	substantially increase the bulk power transfer capability between Western and Eastern Kansas;

•	reduce transmission constraints that result in higher imposed generation expenses (i.e., inefficient generator dispatch);

•	improve local area reliability; and

•	allow for the interconnection of new wind production expected in the region.

Westar has expressed its interest in participating in the development of this major project.

SPP Required Projects

In determining how long-term firm transmission service requests can be fulfilled, the SPP identifies additions and upgrades to existing infrastructure that may be required. Westar’s five-year forecast includes numerous projects needed to meet long-term firm requests for transmission service. Most of these projects consist of rebuilding lower voltage lines and/or making improvements to existing substations.

Aging Infrastructure, New Load and Reliability Projects

The final group of transmission projects relates to rebuilding lower voltage lines and making improvements to substations to replace aging infrastructure, meet new load requirements and improve reliability. An example of a substation reliability project is the addition of breakers at a substation to minimize the number of customers affected by a single outage. Westar is targeting the addition of breakers at substations where a substation outage would affect 10,000 or more customers.

Environmental Issues and Projects

Current Requirements

The principal air emission regulations that affect Westar’s power plants are the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS), the Acid Rain Program, and the Clean Air Visibility Rule (CAVR) requirements.

NAAQS

The Clean Air Act (CAA) empowers the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to establish NAAQS for controlled emissions. EPA, using information supplied by the states, classifies areas of the country as “attainment” areas – locations in which air quality is in compliance with NAAQS – and “non-attainment” areas – where air quality fails to meet the standard for one or more pollutants. A finding that an area is in non-attainment requires development of a plan to bring the area into compliance with the NAAQS standards.

The CAA also delegates to the states the responsibility for developing and implementing compliance plans. In Kansas, the administering agency is the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). Under the CAA, plans for construction of new plants and major modifications to existing plants may trigger New Source Review (NSR) requirements; essentially these are rules that require modified plants to meet new plant specifications. In attainment areas, the NSR pre-construction review is made pursuant to the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) provisions of the CAA. If pre-construction review of a proposed project indicates that the project would increase emissions of one or more regulated pollutants in an amount above specified major source thresholds, the source would be required to install control equipment which uses the best available control technology (BACT).

In a non-attainment area, a state implementation plan must be developed that requires the installation of reasonably available control technology (RACT) at major emission sources as soon as practicable. EPA has defined RACT as “the lowest emission limitation that a particular source is capable of meeting by the application of control technology that is reasonably available considering technological and economic feasibility.”21

This past summer, the Kansas City metropolitan area exceeded the 85 ppb (parts per billion) eight-hour ozone standard at three air quality monitoring stations. These exceedences caused the three-year average of readings at those monitoring

[21]	Memo from Roger Strelow, EPA Assistant Administrator for Air and Waste to EPA Regional Administrators December 9, 1976, 7 BNA Environmental Reporter, Current Developments 1210 col. 2 (1976).

stations to equal or exceed the EPA action level of 85 ppb for ozone, based on preliminary data reported at the September 11, 2007 Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) meeting. MARC serves as the coordinating agency for air monitoring and other purposes for Kansas City area local governments, the KDHE, the Missouri Department of Natural Resources and other entities. When the air quality data are confirmed, it is expected that “Contingency Measures” previously prepared by MARC will go into effect to reduce ozone. According to MARC, the Contingency Measures will include new air quality emission controls on some Kansas City-area power plants in Johnson and Wyandotte Counties, and regulations on idling engines in commercial heavy-duty diesel trucks. According to MARC, EPA has indicated that it does not anticipate redesignation of the Kansas City Air Quality area as non-attainment for ozone in the foreseeable future if Kansas and Missouri implement the contingency plan for the Kansas City Air Quality Region and the contingency plan measures bring the region back into compliance with the eight-hour ozone standard.

This sequence of events was expected and is a significant reason why Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCPL) recently installed selective catalytic reduction equipment on Unit 1 at the LaCygne Station. Westar has a 50% interest in the LaCygne Station, but the plant is operated by KCPL. One of the major factors contributing to ozone is nitrogen oxide (NOx) emissions. Due to its design, LaCygne Unit 1 emits more NO x than other coal plants of similar size and vintage. Reductions of NOx emissions at LaCygne 1 will contribute to ozone compliance in Kansas City and is a part of the Kansas City contingency plan.

Acid Rain Program

Acid rain occurs when sulfur dioxide (SO2) and NOx emissions are transformed into acids in the atmosphere and are returned to the ground in the form of low pH moisture. The Acid Rain Program was established in Title IV of the 1990 amendments to the Clean Air Act to reduce emissions that cause this phenomenon. Title IV establishes a nationwide cap on electric utility SO2 emissions, implemented through an emission trading system.

Under this system, EPA annually assigns a specified number of SO2 allowances to each emitter that can be used each year or any year thereafter. For each such allowance, the holder has the right to emit one ton of SO2. Allowances are fixed in quantity, but are tradable among participants in a fairly active secondary market.

At the end of each year, each emitting unit must have enough allowances to cover its emissions for that year. Operators of units that emit SO2 in excess of their allowances must acquire additional allowances to meet the excess or pay a penalty to EPA.

In addition to the cap on SO2 emissions, the Acid Rain Program requires extensive monitoring and reporting of plant emissions; requires Acid Rain Permits; establishes a system-wide NOx emission rate limit for coal-fired generating units; and requires installation, operation, calibration, and annual certification of continuous emission monitors.

Clean Air Visibility Rule

Acting under the CAA, EPA has issued rules to address emissions that cause regional haze to form over what are known as Class I national parks and wilderness areas. The targeted emissions are primarily SO2 and NOx. The goal of this program is to reduce haze in Class I areas to natural conditions by 2064.

Five generating units we operate and two co-owned units have been identified as potentially impacting Class I areas. The affected units are Jeffrey Energy Center Units 1 and 2, Lawrence Energy Center Unit 5, Gordon Evans Energy Center Unit 2, Hutchinson Energy Center Unit 4, and LaCygne Station Units 1 and 2.

EPA issued its final Clean Air Visibility Rule on July 15, 2005. KDHE is working to complete its implementation plan that must outline the details of how the State of Kansas will comply with the rule. The EPA must rule within one year of receiving KDHE’s implementation plan and the Clean Air Visibility Rule will take full effect after that date. On August 31, 2007, Westar submitted a proposed consent agreement to KDHE that outlines how Westar intends to comply with the Clean Air Visibility Rule. Details of the projects are discussed below.

Under the proposed Consent Decree Westar agrees that, within five years of EPA’s approval of the Kansas Regional Haze State Implementation Plan, Westar will install emission controls and equipment and/or implement operating modifications in order to achieve air pollutant emission limits similar to the EPA Regional Haze Rule and Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) requirements, for the following units subject to regional haze rule and related requirements which KDHE indicated are necessary to protect air quality, as the units may contribute to regional haze. Those units include:

Gordon Evans Energy Center Unit 1	Gordon Evans Energy Center Unit 2

Hutchinson Energy Center Unit 4	Jeffrey Energy Center Unit 1

Jeffrey Energy Center Unit 2	Jeffrey Energy Center Unit 3

Lawrence Energy Center Unit 3	Lawrence Energy Center Unit 4

Lawrence Energy Center Unit 5	Murray Gill Energy Center Unit 1

Murray Gill Energy Center Unit 2	Murray Gill Energy Center Unit 3

Murray Gill Energy Center Unit 4	Neosho Energy Center Unit 7

Tecumseh Energy Center Unit 7/9	Tecumseh Energy Center Unit 8/10

Additional terms stated in the proposed KDHE agreement are:

•

For Jeffrey Energy Center Units 1, 2 and 3, Westar will install equipment and implement operating practices to meet “presumptive emission limits” for NOx and SO2 within three years of EPA approval of the Kansas Regional Haze State Implementation Plan.

•

For Gordon Evans Energy Center Unit 2, Westar will implement control strategies to achieve visibility improvement superior to best available retrofit technology. This will be accomplished by switching from Number 6 fuel oil to natural gas, with an exception.

•

The exception for Gordon Evans Energy Center Unit 2 is that when the natural gas supplier to Gordon Evans Energy Center Unit 2 takes emergency action which could result in an impact to electric system reliability, Westar may combust Number 6 fuel oil for the duration of that condition.

Actions proposed to be taken in connection with the proposed Consent Agreement would significantly reduce emissions from Westar Energy’s energy centers. Sulfur dioxide emissions from our energy centers would fall more than 60,000 tons per year, a more than 70% reduction. Nitrous oxide emissions would fall more than 20,000 tons per year, a nearly 50% reduction. Particulate emissions would fall nearly 3,000 tons per year, a reduction of more than 60%.22

KDHE has not yet taken action to give final approval to the proposed Consent Agreement, or to submit the Consent Agreement to EPA for inclusion in a proposed amendment to the Kansas Implementation Plan for regional haze New Regulations and Pending Legislation.

Clean Air Mercury Rule

On March 15, 2005, EPA published air quality rules referred to as the “Clean Air Mercury Rule” (CAMR). The CAMR requires all coal-fired power plants to reduce mercury emissions. The reductions must occur in two phases starting January 1, 2010 with the second round of reductions occurring in 2018. We are also required to install continuous emission mercury-monitoring equipment at each of our coal-fired units by January 1, 2009. On February 8, 2008, the DC Circuit Court vacated the Clean Air Mercury Rule (CAMR). To date we have not been able to analyze the impact of this ruling on our operations.

Other current or pending laws may require us to further reduce emissions of SO2, NOx, particulate matter, mercury and carbon dioxide (CO2). These include:

•	Proposed revisions to the routine maintenance, repair and replacement (RMRR) exclusion and impact on New Source Review (NSR) requirements, and

[22]

Operation of emissions reduction equipment consumes power generated at a plant that otherwise would be available to meet customer demands. The load imposed by this equipment is referred to as “auxiliary” or “parasitic load.”

•	Legislation introduced in Congress, such as the various “multi-pollutant” and climate change bills requiring reductions of CO2, NOx, SO2 and mercury.

Compliance with Existing Regulations

Under current law, our principal compliance concerns relate to Acid Rain (SO2 and NOx), particulates, and mercury. We have been proactive in addressing environmental concerns in all of these areas.

We comply with the Acid Rain requirements by burning low-sulfur coal and to further reduce SO2 and NOx, we are operating SO2 scrubbers at Lawrence Energy Center (LEC) 4 and 5, upgrading SO2 scrubbers at Jeffrey Energy Center and the Lawrence Energy Center and installing low NOx systems on the balance of our coal-fired units.

To further reduce particulates, we are upgrading the electrostatic precipitators (ESPs) at JEC 1, 2, and 3, LEC 3, and Tecumseh Energy Center (TEC) 7 and 8. We also plan to enhance particulate controls on both LEC 4 and 5 in the next few years.

Although the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals recently vacated the CAMR, it is likely that mercury emission controls will be required in the next few years. We anticipate that EPA will issue a new rule requiring more stringent controls on mercury than were required by the CAMR. The current proven technology for removing mercury is activated carbon injection which will likely be the technology of choice for our application.

Mercury emission measurement and monitoring efforts continue throughout our coal fleet providing the technical data necessary to meet future mercury requirements effectively and efficiently. KCPL is taking similar measures on our behalf at LaCygne Station.

Project Status and Plans

We have numerous emission control projects in various stages of planning and construction with some already completed. Below is a short summary of significant emission control projects on our coal fleet and the current status of each project.

Jeffrey Energy Center

All three units will have low NOx systems, which include the installation of low NOx burners, over-fired air and neural net controls; control systems designed to reduce the formation of nitrous oxides and thereby reduce NOx emissions. To date one system has been installed on Unit 3 and is currently undergoing tuning with the other two systems in-service dates (Units 1 and 2) scheduled for May 2008 and May 2009, respectively.

Existing SO2 scrubbers are being upgraded from the original design of 60% removal to systems capable of removing over 90%. Projected in-service dates are Unit 1, spring 2008; Unit 2, spring 2009; and Unit 3, fall 2008. The current estimated cost of each scrubber upgrade is $120 million.

The existing electrostatic precipitators (ESP) will be rebuilt using the latest ESP technology for particulate control. The Unit 1 ESP rebuild is scheduled for fall 2009 and Unit 3 will be rebuilt in the fall of 2008. Unit 2 ESP was partially rebuilt earlier but recent operating experience indicates performance has degraded and a more complete rebuild is scheduled for spring 2009.

Lawrence Energy Center

All three units will be fitted with low NOx systems, which may include low NOx burners, over-fired air and a neural net control system. The installation dates and engineering are incomplete and therefore good cost estimates are unavailable.

The particulate removal systems on Units 4 and 5 are old and inefficient technology that was integrated with the existing SO2 scrubbers. We plan to replace the particulate section of the existing scrubber with up-to-date fabric filter/bag house particulate removal technology. Unit 3 contains a standard electrostatic precipitator for particulate removal which will also be rebuilt. The costs of the projects at this time are uncertain, as engineering is incomplete.

Tecumseh Energy Center

Low NOx systems will be installed on both units at Tecumseh Energy Center. This may include low NOx burners, over-fired air and neural net controls. Unit 7/9’s low NOx system has a spring 2008 in-service date and Unit 8/10 is scheduled for spring 2009. The electrostatic precipitators for each unit will be rebuilt with Unit 7/9 scheduled for spring 2008 and Unit 8/10 for spring 2009.

LaCygne Station

KCPL recently installed a selective catalytic reduction system (SCR) on LaCygne Unit 1 to reduce NOx emissions. The SCR went online May 2007. To date NOx emissions rates have dropped significantly and are meeting expectations. Additional emission controls for NOx are planned for Unit 2 and may include the installation of an SCR and low NOx systems. The installation schedule at this time is speculative, but will likely occur in the next few years.

KCPL plans to install an SO2 scrubber on Unit 2 and replace the existing scrubber on Unit 1. Both projects are scheduled to come online after 2010.

Both units will have their existing particulate control enhanced to the best available control technology, which in this case will be bag house/fabric filters technology. This equipment will replace the Venturi system (integrated with the SO2 scrubber) on Unit 1 and the electrostatic precipitator on Unit 2. Installation dates have not been determined.

Other Air Emission Projects

Additional but less significant air emission projects include the installation of continuous emission monitoring and ancillary equipment to satisfy both the Acid Rain Program and anticipated mercury emissions regulation. Emission control equipment to remove mercury, which involves the installation of capital equipment to inject activated carbon in the flue gas stream, is likely to be required in the next few years. The cost of this equipment is unknown at this time, but may run several million dollars per unit. The major expense for any mercury removal requirement will be O&M dollars to purchase activated carbon. We expect to recover the cost of such environmental consumables similar to the way we recover costs today for fuel and limestone; i.e., as an element of the RECA. Other impacts will be the loss of fly ash sales revenue due to contamination with carbon and reduced life of existing landfills possibly requiring earlier permitting and construction of new landfill capacity.

Figure 4 below illustrates the emission reductions Westar expects to realize from its environmental projects.

Reliability Initiatives

Performance Improvements

In 2001 and 2002, Westar’s reliability performance as measured by the industry-standard System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) and the System Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI), was in the third and fourth quartiles, respectively, compared with other investor-owned utilities. Seeking to improve service reliability, Westar began targeting the poorest performing areas for improvement.

Our SAIDI and SAIFI measures have improved significantly from the pre-2002 levels. (Figures 5 & 6) Year-end 2007 performance is second quartile for SAIDI (closely approaching first quartile) and third quartile for SAIFI (closely approaching second quartile). This improvement is a direct result of our enhanced vegetation management and reliability programs identified later in this paper.

In addition to improving our SAIDI and SAIFI performance numbers, our reliability effort has also emphasized reducing the number of Customers Experiencing Multiple Interruptions (CEMI). In 2001, Westar had more than 1,500 customers who experienced more than 11 outages (Figure 7), i.e. CEMI-11 annually. By 2007, we reduced that number to fewer than 100 customers.

With the substantial reduction of CEMI-11 instances, and with our continuing efforts focusing on the worst performing circuits, we are moving toward reducing customer’s experiencing more than 5 sustained interruptions (CEMI-5). Though we see room for further improvement, these efforts are taking hold with CEMI-5 instances also having been reduced dramatically; falling from 5.9% of our customers in 2001 to 2.2% today (Figure 8).

Vegetation Management

Vegetation, principally, but not exclusively, trees, growing in and near lines has been the leading cause of service interruptions. To address this problem, Westar substantially improved its vegetation management and line clearance program, devoting significantly greater resources to this effort. Between 1998 and 2007, transmission and distribution O&M line clearance expenditures increased from $7.9 million annually to $25.2 million annually, representing real growth multiples above the general rate of inflation. We are continuing to maintain an enhanced and more focused vegetation management program within constraints of available resources.

Reliability Strategic Plan (2004 through 2008)

In 2003, as part of our effort to improve service reliability and to move SAIDI and SAIFI from the third and fourth quartiles to the top one-half, Westar embarked on a five-year Reliability Strategic Plan (R-Plan). Implementing the R-Plan required an additional $6 million in annual expenditures from 2004 to 2007, above the increases in vegetation management expenditures. The initial phase of the R-Plan focused on:

•	upgrading coordination on selected circuits;

•	completing visual and infrared inspections and subsequent repairs on the 50 to 60 circuits with the highest incidences of equipment failure;

•	installing remote-controlled mid-circuit reclosers; and

•	completing a wide range of specific improvements to increase reliability on the 100 worst performing circuits.

Vegetation management remains a primary component of our reliability effort, but as vegetation induced outages have been reduced, we have turned our attention to the next most prevalent cause of outages, equipment failure. To address this cause of outages, we increased visual inspections and began infrared inspections, again on the worst performing circuits. We followed these inspections with preventive maintenance.

We also undertook a detailed review of how we restore service once interruptions occur. The result was that we were able to modify our restoration activities to reduce the average duration of customer interruptions (CAIDI). (Figure 9) One example of these efforts was the installation of more than 1,000 visual fault indicators on risers for underground cables and at other selected locations on the circuits. This equipment allows field personnel quickly to locate the fault equipment and, in doing so, reduce the duration of service interruptions on these circuits.

Aging Infrastructure and Asset Management

Prospectively, a key feature of Westar’s reliability programs will be to reduce the stress on facilities that results from repeated physical contact and electrical faults, typically caused by trees. A goal is to achieve a more routine cycle for line clearance. By doing so, we believe we can reduce ongoing costs for vegetation management.

As part of the R-Plan, we are also tackling the problem of aging infrastructure among our 660,000 distribution poles, 23,671 circuit miles of distribution lines and over 500 substations. We estimate that over 33% of distribution poles are older than 40 years and many are approaching the end of their useful lives. Forty-five percent of substation transformers are over 40 years old.

In 2004, we began the process of inspecting 34 kV poles and lines. As a result of our having identified poles in need of replacement, trussing or above-ground repair, we have improved significantly the reliability of these lines. These inspections and repairs have been focused on the aged 34 kV lines with the worst reliability history. By the end of the first quarter in 2008, we anticipate that Westar will have completed the inspection on 40% of the entire 34 kV system, resulting in improved reliability for customers in mostly rural parts of our service area.

For Phase 2 of the R-Plan, improvements under consideration for the next five years are:

•	installing monitoring equipment on selected substation equipment better to predict pending problems before equipment failures occur;

•	installing additional supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) capabilities in existing substation;

•	performing pole ground-line inspection on distribution circuits.[23]

We also continue to review and implement changes to our management processes. Recently, we reorganized our people and processes to gain efficiencies from centralized contractor management, better oversight of line contractors and utilizing company employees rather than contractors to focus on maintenance work. We are also reviewing new information systems that might also help us improve our efficiencies.

As described earlier in this report, AMI when fully deployed will allow real-time monitoring of circuits for the first time. As a result, we will be able more quickly to identify and respond to outages, further reducing the duration of customer interruptions.

All of these programs and initiatives are aimed toward maintaining and improving the reliability of our service while balancing against the equally important goals of keeping our costs reasonable and maintaining public health and safety.

[23]

One recent phenomenon affecting both public safety and reliability is copper theft, particularly ground wires and substation equipment. In addition to doing more to protect this equipment from thieves, Westar has been active in lobbying for penalties and stepped up law enforcement to reduce such incidents.

Financing the Strategy

Implementation of Westar’s comprehensive strategy will require capital expenditures well in excess of the cash flow produced by the business. Table 5 shows capital expenditures for major functions and projects for the period 2007 through 2009.

Table 524

	Actual 2007	2008	2009	2010	2007-2010 Cumulative
	(In Thousands)
Generation:
Refurbishments and other	$45,271	$98,200	$136,800	$133,100	$413,371
Additional capacity	189,757	96,500	56,400	12,300	354,957
Wind	79,195	205,000	—	—	284,195
Environmental	207,781	198,400	206,200	259,000	871,381
Nuclear fuel	38,168	18,100	20,000	33,900	110,168
Transmission	70,651	148,100	228,600	165,900	613,251
Distribution:
Refurbishments and other	34,797	35,600	47,900	53,700	171,997
Advanced metering infrastructure	—	—	36,900	38,400	75,300
Customer growth	60,521	57,000	59,200	61,600	238,321
Other	22,015	31,300	28,300	23,100	104,715

Total capital expenditures	$748,156	$888,200	$820,300	$781,000	$3,237,656

As previously noted, we anticipate that over the next five years continued investment for efficiency, for new generation and transmission, and for environmental projects will likely result in a doubling of our net utility plant. Single-year investments for these projects are expected to be from approximately $750 million to nearly $900 million. By comparison, Westar’s capital expenditures historically have been in the range of $150 million to $250 million. Accordingly, Westar will need to raise substantial external funds, in the forms of both new debt and equity capital.

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We prepare these estimates for planning purposes and revise our estimates from time to time. Actual expenditures will differ due to changing environmental requirements, changing costs, delays and other factors. We and our plant co-owners periodically evaluate these estimates and this may result in frequent and possibly material changes in actual costs. These amounts do not include all estimates for expenditures that may be incurred as a result of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's nationwide investigations regarding the New Source Review permitting program or respecting environmental requirements relating to mercury and CO2 emissions.

Although the magnitude of projected capital expenditures is significant and challenging, we believe that with reasonable capital market conditions and constructive regulation, we should be able to attract the necessary external capital on reasonable terms. More to the point, a necessary precedent of Westar’s ability to formulate these plans is a sustainable, consistent and constructive regulatory platform assembled in a collaborative and cooperative approach among regulators, elected officials, consumer representatives and the company. We believe it important that all parties understand that the ability to continue executing on these plans also requires that the parties remain committed to constructive and predictable regulatory outcomes.

Consistent with maintaining an overall strategic positioning as a pure electric utility, in the short-term Westar maintains a target capitalization ratio of approximately 50% equity and 50% debt, but will target a slightly higher equity ratio over time. Because capital, particularly long-term debt, is most efficiently raised in $100+ million increments, Westar also maintains access to significant short-term revolving credit facilities that allow it to finance on a low-cost shorter-term basis until such time as the need for external capital is large enough to warrant the issuance of debt or equity securities. Westar believes the proposed capital structure, consisting of long-term debt, equity, and perhaps hybrid equity securities, will result in a reasonable cost of capital consistent with assuring access to necessary capital.

Equity capital will typically be in the form of common equity. New equity may be issued through various channels to increase flexibility and access and decrease market risk. These avenues include traditional underwritten secondary public offerings, underwritten forward sales of equity, controlled offerings through an agent, dividend reinvestment, and direct placement of shares to existing shareholders. Depending on market conditions and market demand, but secondarily to common equity, Westar may also consider the issuance of hybrid equity securities.

Because the vast proportion of Westar’s capital expenditures is related to long-lived, fixed utility assets, financial management believes long-term debt is an appropriate form of financing. Debt will typically be issued in the form of first mortgage bonds, with and without embedded call optionality, depending on the market price of call options. It is in the interests of our customers and shareholders — and more specifically, the viability of this plan — that Westar maintain strong investment grade debt ratings. While we also retain the option to issue unsecured debt, credit ratings on secured debt are higher and interest expense would typically be lower as a result. Debt capital will be issued from both the Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Westar Energy legal entities.

Rate Implications of Sustained Capital Investment

Rising energy costs are going to be a fact of life across all fuel and energy types for years to come in the United States as we begin to see the effects of tightening supplies, soaring construction costs and mounting environmental requirements. In particular, there is a narrowing gap between growing consumer demand and the generation and transmission assets necessary to support that growth. It is inevitable that prices will climb to reflect utility efforts to provide adequate supplies.

Westar heads into this new era with a distinct advantage — an average retail rate of $.06/kWh, about 30% below the national average of $.089/kWh. It is our intent to preserve this relative advantage in the coming years. We will do it by avoiding “big bet” investments with unsettled or untested technology, making selective investments across a range of generation options to maintain supply diversity and stimulating meaningful energy conservation — all to defer a baseload investment until more promising baseload technologies are commercially proven.

The capital expenditures we contemplate are substantial and critical to success of this strategy, and it will be equally important that the investment community have confidence in the willingness of Kansas regulators and policy-makers to support the pricing to match this growth in our utility plant.

Portions of this higher revenue requirement will be recovered through annual adjustments to the Environmental Cost Recovery Rider and the Transmission Delivery Charge. The use of these riders is constructive, for both Westar and our customers:

•	They provide more timely cost recovery for Westar, which in turn supports the credit ratings of the company and allows us to access capital on reasonable terms.

•	They provide customers clearer price signals about the cost of energy and associated environmental requirements.

•	They serve to reduce volatility in utility rates and provide for more gradual rate adjustments.

We believe that the measure of whether rates are reasonable or not includes both volatility and absolute levels of rates. The largest portion of capital additions still requires rate adjustment through the periodic filing and processing of traditional rate cases, but the operation of the riders tends to lessen the likelihood of sharp increases that would otherwise result from the exclusive use of rate cases.

Figure 10 illustrates the changes and growth in the major components of our utility plant that result from our planned investments. It incorporates expenditures for maintaining and replacing existing plant as well as our investments in the projects discussed in this paper. With these investments, our rate base (including transmission and environmental plant) would increase from approximately $2.5 billion determined in our 2005 rate case to above $5 billion by 2016. Over time, this increase will exert significant upward pressure on customer rates.

Utility rates are, of course, affected by both plant additions and changes in operating and maintenance costs (O&M), which will also increase as a result of general inflationary pressures and the requirements of operating plant additions. Growth in both retail and wholesale sales and in projected asset-based sales margins partially offset the higher costs associated with new investment and increased O&M. It is too early to predict precisely the rate impacts of these investments. Given their scope and magnitude, however, neither Westar nor our customers will be immune from the energy cost increases sweeping the country over the next decade.25 However, we believe our strategy avoids the “sticker shock” of a major baseload investment and our past investments in baseload will help us maintain a comparative advantage over the ultimate rates for energy being predicted across the country.

[25]

Nationally, it is estimated that the cost of electricity will likely increase by more than 60% in the next 8 to 10 years. As previously noted, Westar's rates are much lower than the national average and we intend to maintain this rate advantage for our customers.

Regulatory Plan

Generally, Westar will seek recovery of costs incurred in implementing the elements of the energy plan through already established procedures and mechanisms:

•	Generation and distribution system capital costs will be included in future requests for rate review.

•	Capital expenditures for environmental costs will be recovered through the Environmental Cost Recovery Rider.

•	Jurisdictional transmission costs that are approved by the FERC and included in SPP charges and tariffs will be included in the statutorily authorized Transmission Delivery Charge.

•

For fuel and purchased power costs, including the power purchase costs related to the wind energy that we will purchase from plants owned by others, and environmental consumables such as limestone, fuel treatments and allowances, we will recover through the RECA.

•

For energy efficiency and AMI/MDM program costs, Westar will seek prior specific approval for implementation of discrete programs and recovery of associated costs through mechanisms such as the rider approved in Docket No. 07-KCPE-905-RTS, accounting orders, or other mechanisms identified and approved by the Commission in its recently opened generic energy efficiency dockets (Docket Nos. 08-GIMX-441-GIV and 08-GIMX-442-GIV). We believe strongly that establishing appropriate cost recovery mechanisms and incentives for investments in energy efficiency initiatives are fundamental to the long-term success of efficiency programs.

•

For ongoing study costs related to future plants not part of our immediate plans (e.g., evaluating the suitability of sites for future power plants, etc.), we may seek accounting authority to defer such costs as regulatory assets. Should a power plant eventually be constructed as a result of those studies, the costs would be capitalized into the plant costs. Should a plant not result from such studies we would then propose to amortize those study costs over a reasonable period of time. At present, Westar has no such application before the Commission.

We recognize that the timing, and perhaps even the nature, of planned generation additions will likely need to be modified in response to future changes in markets, available technology, regulation, changing customer demand and other unforeseeable events. Accordingly, as with the Emporia Energy Center and our proposed wind generation projects, Westar intends to file with the Commission appropriate applications for predetermination of ratemaking principles associated with future generation facilities. Such filings provide transparency to our customers as to the nature and cost of our resource planning and better inform investors as to the credit quality and business risks associated with capital expenditures. Predetermination also affords the Commission an upfront opportunity to consider whether construction of the facilities is consistent with the public interest and consistent with Westar’s obligation to meet customer demands — all before Westar makes those substantial commitments of investor-supplied capital on behalf of its customers.

The Way Forward

Although we have offered both broad context and considerable detail about our view of the future – including the inherent uncertainties – this paper is not intended as a dissertation on the “Westar way.” Rather, we offer it as an invitation to facilitate discussion with the Commission and other state policy-makers on the fundamental challenges we face together.

Ultimately, we recognize that parties who share our concern for the future may differ in their view of how Westar should proceed best to meet the needs of our state in the context of heightened environmental concerns and mandates. Nonetheless, we believe that the quality of public decision-making is enhanced through a collaborative process where, to the extent reasonably practical, plans are publicly disclosed, comments are received, and alternative approaches may be proposed and thoughtfully discussed.

We welcome that next step.

Appendix A

Climate Change Policy

Westar Energy recognizes the growing concerns regarding the threat of climate change and believes our industry must take a leadership role in this debate. It must be understood that climate change is a global problem requiring global solutions guided by sound science, objective engineering and out best economic information.

At the federal level the solution must be comprehensive, far-sighted and recognize all sources of greenhouse gases. The Westar Climate Change Policy and its Climate Change Principles, together represent the shared commitment of all Westar employees to protect and enhance the environment while providing safe, reliable and reasonably priced energy service.

1. We will intensify our efforts to make reductions in greenhouse gas emissions while continuing to provide safe, reliable and reasonably priced energy service.

2. We will base greenhouse gas reduction strategies on sound science, objective engineering and best available economic information.

3. We will support science-based education on climate change, its causes and how consumer choices can affect energy consumption.

4. We will support public policies and initiatives to accelerate the development and use of environmentally beneficial and cost effective strategies for:

•	demand-side management

•	energy efficiency programs for both customers and Westar’s own operations

•	zero - or low - emissions generation technologies

•	renewable energy resources

•	carbon capture and storage technologies

5. We will support public policies and initiatives that recognize early actions or investments made to mitigate greenhouse gas emissions.

6. We will support public policies and initiatives that recognize and correct for possible extreme financial consequences that could result from the imposition of greenhouse gas regulations.

7. We will support compliance timelines for greenhouse gas reductions consistent with the expected development and commercialization of technology solutions.

This Strategic Plan is intended for a broad audience, and we recognize that our investors are part of that audience. We encourage our investors to be mindful of the following statement as they review this Strategic Plan.

Forward looking statements: Certain matters discussed in this document are “forward-looking statements.” The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 has established that these statements qualify for safe harbors from liability. Forward-looking statements may include words like we “believe,” “anticipate,” “expect,” “likely,” “estimate,” “intend” or words of similar meaning. Forward-looking statements describe our future plans, objectives, expectations or goals and are based on assumptions by the management of the Company as of the date of this document. If management’s assumptions prove incorrect or should unanticipated circumstances arise, the Company’s actual results could differ materially from those anticipated. These differences could be caused by a number of factors or a combination of factors including, but not limited to, those factors described under the heading “Risk Factors” contained in the Company’s quarterly and annual periodic reports as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Readers are urged to consider such factors when evaluating any forward-looking statement, and the Company cautions you not to put undue reliance on any forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date such statement was made, and we do not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which such statement was made except as required by applicable laws or regulations.

The information contained in this document is intended to be considered in the context of our filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and other public announcements that we may make, by press release or otherwise, from time to time. We disclaim any current intention to revise or update the information contained in this document, although we may do so from time to time as our management believes is warranted. Any such updating may be made through the filing of reports or documents with the SEC, through press releases or through other public disclosure.